pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

APR 2 5 2018

Ms. Mia Crotti
Administrator
FCNRCLP
915 Delaware Street
Forest City, Pennsylvania 18421
RE: Forest City Personal Care
911 Delaware Street
Forest City, Pennsylvania 18421
License: 223490
Dear Ms. Crotti:

As a result of the Department of Human Services' (Department) annual licensing
inspection on January 23, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

in an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to htips://www surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jacqueline L. Rowe

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1of4

PCH Name: FOREST CITY PERSONAL CARE

License Number: 22348

Address: 911 DELAWARE STREET, FOREST CITY, PA 18421

County: Susquehanna

Administrator: Mia Croiti

Region: NORTHEAST

Legal Entity Name: FCNRC LP

Legal Entity Address: 915 DELAWARE STREET, FOREST CITY, PA 18421

Certificate{s) of Occupancy
C-2LP
10/24/1984
Dept. Pa L&l

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 31

Waklng Staff; 23

Type of Inspection: Full BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Renewal

On-8ite inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
(01/23/2018: OHaire, Anne; Deluca, Santc

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details

Partial ar Full Triggers: Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 36 Number of Residents who!
Number of Residents Served: 31 Receive Supplemental Securlty Income: 1
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 31
Area: Have Mental Hiness:
Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, If Appiicable: Have an intellectual Disabiilty: O
Number of Residents Served In Secured Dementia Care Unit, Have a Mobitity Need: 0
If appiicable:
Have a Physical Disability: 0
Number of Current Hospice Residents: {
Number of Hospice Resldents In past year; 0
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Violatlon Report: 22249 - (/2372078 - OHaire, Anne
PCH Name: FOREST CiTY PERSONAL CARE

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Cods 82600

2600.17 - Resldent records shall be confidential, and, except In emergencles, may not be accessible to anyene ather than
the resident, tha resident's designated person if any, staff persons for the purpose of providing services to the residant,
agents of the Depariment and the long-term care ombudsman without the written consent of the resident, an individual
halding the resident's power of attorney for heaith cara or health care proxy or a resident's designaled person, or if a court
orders disclosura,

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The Licensing inspection Summary {LIS) dated 2/8/2017 posted In the home's loungs area contained the resldent and staff privacy
coding documents sllached, exposing confidentlal resident information.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign end date sny anached poges.)

Includs Steps fo eomract the Wolalion descrived above and staps to provent a slnilar violation from oceurring agein. If steps cannot b complated
immadiataly, Include dales by which the stegs will be complefed,

Forest City Personal Care identifies the importance of confidentiality and recognizes
protecting the privacy of rasidents is especially crucial. The privacy coding document
was inadvertently attached to the licensing inspection report, which was posted
publicly in the facliity. The document was immediately removed and shred upon
discovery, The Administrator will review new licensing inspection reports, prior to
public posting, to avert violations refating to exposure of resident confidential
information, The Administrator will be responsible to monitor and ensure ongoing
compliance,

Repsat Violation: No Data(s) of Pravious Viclation{s):

Slanaturo of Legal Entity Representativa v :
{Required on EVERY Paasl

Frintsd Name and Title of Lagal Entity Rgpresents
Mia (q,rot’cl

{Roguirod on EVERY Page) ‘ ﬂlfdmim’ Strodor Date 0,’1( 14 I T4

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of comrection s approved as of o ’ 2o ‘g Plan of conection Implementation status as of ?‘l e lfﬁ
{Date) T (Daig)
[} Fully Implementsd

E Partlaily Implemented - Adequale Progress

The above plan of comection was approved by N~ D Parilally Implemented - inadequate Progress
{Initials}
[T} Not Imptemented
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Violation Report: 22348 - 0172372018 - OHalre, Anne
PCH Nama: FOREST CITY PERSONAL CARE

1. REGULATION &5 Pa.Code §26800
2600.18 - A home shall comply with applicable Faderal, State and local laws, ordinances and ragulations.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VICLATION

The homa did net have 8 capy of the PA Depariment of Heallh's Influenza posler postad In a public area of the home as required by
the Influenza Awaraness Acl,

The batteries in the home's carbon monoxide monitors were not marked with the dates that the baiteries wars Instalied,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach papes as necessary. Remember that you must slgn and dale any atlached peges.)

Includs steps lo camect the viclation describad abave and siaps o prevent a similar vislatien from accurring 8galn.  slaps cannot bs complaled
immedialely, Include dales by which the slaps will ba complaled, '

Publicly posted information related to influenza prevention, vaccine availability, and best
practices Is important in efforts to reduce the spread of the flu in our organization. A copy
of the PA Department of Health's Influenza poster was not posted in a public area of the
home as required by the Influenza Awareress Act. An oversight of this requirement
resulted in violation of regulation 2600.18. The required information was obtained and
publicly posted for resident and staff review. The administrator will monitor posted.
documentation to ensure required influenza documentation is present. The Administrator
will be responsible to monitor and ensure ongoing compliance,

Forest City Personal Care recognizes the potential dangers of Carbon Monoxide poisoning,
in addition to the impartance of preventative maintenance ensuring proper functicning of
manitoring devices. The facility failed to note date of last battery replacement ensuring
energy source reliability in the event of an emergency. An oversight of this requirement
resulted in violation of regulation 2600.18. Batteries in the carbon monaxide detectors
were replaced and dates were noted on the device as well as on the Monthly Carbon
Monoxide testing log. Batteries are now scheduled to be replaced semiannually and the
Maintenance Director was in-serviced on this requirement and proper documentation. The
Administrator will be responsible to monitor and ensure ongoing campliance.

Répeat Vicfation; No Pate{s) of Previous Vialation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative '
{Ragulred on EVERY Pags)

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entlty Representativ

(Required on EVERY Pace) M1, (ot AJM\Y\\'S@TM"OP bate DR( 4 f‘ ¢

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The above plan of correction Is approved as of | 2 11()] { Plan of corvacton Implementation status as of 220 IS/
ein _k.ﬁ___.
{Data)

[} eully implemented

* Partlally Implamented - Adequala Progress
Parlially implemanted - Inadeyusle Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by /}/VJ

{Initialz)

[] Notimplementsd

et nn; DTt T

4

O
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Violation Report; 32343 - 01/232076 - OHawe, Anne
PCH Nama: FOREST CITY PERSONAL CARE

1. REGULATION 85 Pa.Code §2800
2600.185(a) - The home shall develop and implement procadures for the safe slorage, access, securlty, distibution and
use of medications and medical equipment by tralned staff pErsons.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The glucomater belonging to resident # 1 was nol callbrated fo the comest date and fime.

Cn 1/17/2018 the blood glucass reading for resldant # 1 at 6am was 118 In the resident's glucometar hul was recorded as 411 on the
resident's Accucheck Log,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must elgn and date any ettached pages.)

Includs steps fo comect the viclalion described above and sleps to prevant a simiar vislation fom cceuming ageln. 1 steps esnno! be complatad
immedialely, includs dalas by which the &lops will ba complaled.

Incorrect calibration of date/time of glucometers has the potential to misrepresent
the time of the past test results making pattern management difficult. Itis N
important to enstire blood glucose testing is conducted at designated times. “The
incorrect calibration of date/time of biood glucose monitor of resident #1 was an
oversight. The blood glucose monitor was calibrated to read the correct date/
time. An audit log was created to ensure that accurate dates/times are displayed
on each blood glucose machine. The audit will be conducted manthly by the
Administrator/designee. The Administrator will be respansible to monitor and
ensure ongoing compliance.

Accurate transcription of glucometer readings is essential for precise blood
glucose record keeping. Regulation 2600.185(a) was violated when a glucometer
reading was incorrectly documented on the resident’s Accucheck Log. Human
error resulted in the incorrect documentation. The correct blood glucose reading
was noted in the resident’s Accucheck Log, The administrator/designee will audit,
at random, Accucheck Log documentation correlating with glucometer readings.
The Administrator will be responsible to monitor and ensure ongoing compliance.

Rapeat Viclatianm: No Data{s} of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Lagal Entity Representativ -
{Reguired on EVERY Page) T~
Printed Nama and Title of Legal Entity Represantative

{Reaulred on EVERY Paga) ml&' aro.{:h . A&minl SM{-D(' Dats 03 { {a l (%

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

{Data)

The above plan of comection Is appreved a3 of 2 20 lg Plan of correction Implemantation stalus as of Z! 20 ]@
(Date

D Fully implemanted
/]/V\ Parliaily implemented - Adaguate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by Parfally Implemented - Inadequale Progress

Imitlal
Unitale) [T] Netimplemanted






